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and Eagan.

Subd. 2. All widening, reconstruction and upgrading of the road
described in subdivision 1 shall be completed on or before July 1, 1977.

Sec. 3. RIGHT OF WAY; CITIES TO ACQUIRE. All right of way
needed for the widening and upgrading of the road described in section
2 shall be acquired by the cities of Apply Valtey and Eagan. No special
assessments for benefits occasioned by the improvement of the road,
as provided herein, shall be assessed against the property of those
property owners abutting the road who donate the right of way neces-
sary for the improvement.

Sec. 4. APPROPRIATION. The sum of $750,000 is appropriated
from the general fund to the department of highways to carry out the
provisions of section 2. Any portion of the appropriation not expended
therefor shall revert to the general fund.

Sec. 5. The appropriation made in section 4 shall be available for
expenditure upon the signing of an agreement between the comumis-
sioner of highways, and the cities of Apple Valley and Eagan in which
the cities authorize the commissioner of highways to withhold for a pe-
riod of less than ten years, commencing July 1, 1980, such portion of
the cities’ apportionments from the municipal state aid street fund that
is sufficient to repay the state’s general fund without interest for 50
percent of the cost of the project. The commissioner of highways will
annually deposit the withheld amounts in the state general fund.

Sec. 6. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective the day following
its final enactment. The appropriation shall not cancel but shall be
available until expended or the project is completed or abandoned.

Approved March 25, 1976.

CHAPTER 81—S.F.No.612

An act relating to retirement; withdrawal of share values by members of the
undclassified employvees retirememnt prograny, amending Minnesota Statutes, 1973
Supplement, Section 352D.05, Subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE QF MIN-,
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Section 352D.05,
Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. RETIREMENT; UNCLASSIFIED STATE EMPLOYEES;
SHARE WITHDRAWAL. Upon termination of covered employment or
at any time thereafter a participant shall be entitled to withdraw the
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cash value of his total shares or may leave such shares on deposit with
the supplemental retirement fund. Shares not withdrawn shall remain
on deposit with the supplemental retirement fund until the former par-
ticipant attains the age of at least 58 years, and applies for an annuity
as provided in section 352D.06, subdivision 1. The provisions of this
subdivision shall apply to any person with 42 months or more of ser-
vice in the unclassified service and employer shares credited to his ac-
count with respect to that service, who terminated service prior to July
1, 1973. .

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved March 25, 1976.

CHAPTER 82—S.F.N0.1120
[Coded] '

An act relating to flood plain management; providing for a program of grants
to local government units for the construction of floodwater retention and retarding
structures; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 104,
by adding sections. ’

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Séction 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 104, is amended by
‘adding a section to read:

[104.42] FLOOD PLAIN MANAGEMENT; SOUTHERN MINNE-
SOTA RIVERS BASIN AREA I1, GRANTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT;
DEFINITION. For the purposes of this act, the term “southerm Minne-
sota rivers basin area 11" means the area within the watersheds of riv-

south between the cities of Ortonville and Mankato. Major rivers in-
cluded within the watershed are the Yellow Bank, Lac Qui Parle, Yel-
low Medicine, Redwood, and Cottonwood: All of Lac Qui Parle, Yellow
Medicine, and Redwood counties, and parts of Lincoln, Lyon, Pipe-
stone, Murray, Cottonwood, and Brown counties are included within
the boundaries of the area,.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 104, is amended by add-
ing a section to read:

{104.43] PROGRAM. There shall be a state grant-in-aid pilot pro-
gram of providing financial assistance to units of local government, in-
cluding counties, soil and water conservation districts, and watershed
districts, located in the southern Minnesota river basin area ! for pro-
Iect and construction costs for the building of floodwater retarding and
retention structures within a general plan for flood plain management.
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